Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement ("SPDS")

Preparation Date: 1 May 2019

This document is an SPDS that updates and amends the Pleasure Craft Insurance Policy Product Disclosure Statement and Policy Document ("PDS") dated 01 February 2017 issued by the insurer Allianz Australia Insurance Limited ABN 15 000 122 850 AFS Licence No. 234708 of 2 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 (Allianz).

This SPDS must be read together with the PDS and any other current SPDS that You were given which updates or amends the PDS.

From 1 November 2018, the Australian Financial Complaints Authority or 'AFCA' is the new external dispute resolution (EDR) scheme to deal with complaints from consumers in the financial system. It replaces the Financial Ombudsman Service Australia (FOS).

Allianz is a member of AFCA and this SPDS takes into account the above change.

Changes to the PDS

Any reference in the PDS (or any prior issued SPDS) to:

- 'Financial Ombudsman Service Australia' is replaced with the 'Australian Financial Complaints Authority'.
- 'FOS' is replaced by 'AFCA'.
- the Financial Ombudsman Service Australia or FOS contact details are replaced with:

'The Australian Financial Complaints Authority:

Online: www.afca.org.au Email: info@afca.org.au Phone: 1800 931 678

Mail: Australian Financial Complaints Authority

GPO Box 3 Melbourne VIC 3001.'